process of law,’ when summoned into court as appellees to 
defend their property, rights and themselves from imputations 
upon them.

“VI. Finally, having been deprived of their property 
sought by the railroad company for its purposes, their 
personal assets of the value of one hundred and ten thousand 
($110,000) dollars were taken from them under the color of 
a judgment and process unknown to the constitution and 
statutes of Michigan, and unknown to jurisprudence, whereby 
they were deprived of their property without ‘ due process of 
law.’”

Attention is called to the fact that while upon the return